

NO. 304175

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

FAMILIES OF MANITO, ANN BERGMAN, TODD STECHER,
and SADIE LAKE,

Respondents/ Cross-Appellants,

vs.

ST. MARK'S LUTHERAN CHURCH,

Appellant / Cross-Respondent.

and,

CITY OF SPOKANE, a First Class Charter City of the State of
Washington,

Respondent/ Cross-Respondent.

CITY OF SPOKANE'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO
RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS' OPENING CROSS-
APPEAL BRIEF

James A. Richman
Office of the City Attorney
West 808 Spokane Falls Blvd.
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 625-6229

NO. 304175

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

FAMILIES OF MANITO, ANN BERGMAN, TODD STECHER,
and SADIE LAKE,

Respondents/ Cross-Appellants,

vs.

ST. MARK'S LUTHERAN CHURCH,

Appellant / Cross-Respondent.

and,

CITY OF SPOKANE, a First Class Charter City of the State of
Washington,

Respondent/ Cross-Respondent.

CITY OF SPOKANE'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO
RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS' OPENING CROSS-
APPEAL BRIEF

James A. Richman
Office of the City Attorney
West 808 Spokane Falls Blvd.
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 625-6229

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED BY MANITO’S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Standard of review.....	8
B. THE COURT SHOULD REFUSE TO REVIEW THE CLAIM PRESENTED IN MANITO’S CROSS-APPEAL.	9
C. MANITO HAS FAILED TO CARRY THE BURDEN OF PROOF ON THEIR CROSS-APPEAL.	10
1. The Hearing Examiner Did Not Engage in Unlawful Procedure.	10
2. The Planning Department Did Not Engage in Unlawful Procedure or Fail to Follow a Prescribed Process.	12
3. Even if the Planning Department Did Err in Processing St. Mark’s Application, the Error Was Harmless.	14
V. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chrobuck v. Snohomish County</i> , 78 Wn.2d 858, 480 P.2d 489 (1971)	21
<i>Citizens to Preserve Pioneer Park LLC v. City of Mercer Island, supra</i>	16
<i>Citizens to Preserve Pioneer Park LLC v. City of Mercer Island, supra; see also, Manke Lumber Co., Inc. v. Diehl</i> , 9	16
<i>City of Federal Way v. Town & Country Real Estate, LLC</i> , 161 Wn. App. 17, 252 P.3d 382 (2011)	8
<i>Collins v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 33 Wash. 136, 73 P. 1121 (1903)	9
<i>Habitat Watch v. Skagit County</i>	16
<i>Hayden v. City of Port Townsend</i> , 28 Wn. App. 192, 622 P.2d 1291 (1981).....	23
<i>HJS Dev., Inc. v. Pierce County ex. Rel. Dep't of Planning & Land Servs.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 451, 468, 61 P.3d 1141 (2003) ...	8
<i>In re Welfare of Hoffer</i> , 34 Wn. App. 82, 659 P.2d 1124 (Div. 3 1983)	9
<i>Julian v. City of Vancouver</i> , 161 Wn. App. 614, 255 P.3d 763 (2011)	8
<i>Lindblad v. Boeing Co.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 198, 31 P.3d 1 (2001) 9	
<i>McConiga v. Riches</i> , 40 Wn. App. 532, 700 P.2d 331 (Div. 3 1985)	9

<i>Milestone Homes, Inc. v. City of Bonney Lake, supra</i>	16
<i>Morales v. Westinghouse Hanford Co.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 367, 869 P.2d 120 (Div. 3 1994)	9
<i>Polygon Corporation v. City of Seattle</i> , 90 Wn.2d 59, 67-78, 578 P.2d 1309 (1978);	18, 19
<i>Vogel v. City of Richland</i> , 161 Wn. App. 770, 780, 255 P.3d 805 (2011)	10
<i>Washington State Medical Disciplinary Board v. Johnston, M.D.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 466, 663 P.2d 457 (1983)	21
<i>Zehring v. City of Bellevue</i> , 103 Wn. 2d 588, 591, 694 P.2d 638 (1985)	19

Statutes

Chapter 36.70C RCW (“LUPA”)	8
RCW 36.70B.05092	17
RCW 36.70C.020(2)	8, 11
RCW 36.70C.020(2).	14, 17
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(a)	8
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(a)	10, 14
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(b)	16
RCW 58.17.060	17
SMC 17.050.070(A)	16
SMC 17A.020.200(O)	17, 19
SMC 17A.020.200(P)	17
SMC 17G.050.050	18
SMC 17G.050.070(A)	17
SMC 17G.050.320	5, 11
SMC 17G.050.320B	11
SMC 17G.060.210(B)	17

Other Authorities

RAP 2.5	10
RAP 2.5(a)	9
